In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

TEXAS LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS; NATIONAL LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS; LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF TEXAS; RALPH EDELBACH; BARBARA MASON; MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGISLATIVE CAUCUS, TEXAS HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES; TEXAS LEGISLATIVE BLACKCAUCUS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

RUTH HUGHS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE Defendant-Appellant.

LAURIE-JOSTRATY; TEXAS ALLIANCEFOR RETIRED AMERICANS; BIGTENT CREATIVE, *Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

v.

RUTH HUGHS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE TEXAS STATE CONFERENCE OF NAACP BRANCHES IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S EMERGENCY MOTION FOR A STAY PENDING APPEAL

Robert Notzon The Law Office of Robert Notzon 1502 West Ave. Austin, Texas 78701 robert@notzonlaw.com Phone: (512) 474-7563

Nickolas Spencer Spencer & Associates, PLLC 8403 Westglen Drive, Suite 2000 Houston, TX 77063 nas@naslegal.com Phone: (713) 863-1409

Ezra Rosenberg erosenberg@lawyerscommittee.org John Libby jlibby@lawyerscommittee.org John Powers jpowers@lawyerscommittee.org LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW 1500 K Street NW, Suite 900 Washington, DC 20005 Phone: (202) 662-8389

John T. Montgomery john.montgomery@ropesgray.com Deanna Barkett FitzGerald deanna.fitzgerald@ropesgray.com Gregory F. Malloy gregory.malloy@ropesgray.com ROPES & GRAY LLP Prudential Tower 800 Boylston Street Boston, MA 02199-3600 Phone: 617-951-7000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
|---|-----|
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. INTRODUCTION | 2 |
| II. THE OCTOBER 1 ORDER IMPOSES A SIGNIFICANT IMPACT ON VOTERS AND UNDULY BURDENS THE RIGHT TO VOTE | 5 |
| A. Evidence of Burden | 6 |
| B. The October 1 Order's Lack of Justification and Likely Impact | 9 |
| CONCLUSION | .11 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | .13 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | .14 |
| EXHIBITS | • |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| <i>Purcell v. Gonzalez,</i> 549 U.S. 1 (2006) | 5 |
|--|-------|
| Other Authorities | |
| U.S. Const. amend. I | 4, 11 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV | 4, 11 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 27 | 14 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 29 | 1 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 32 | 14 |
